

No. 22-695

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOES NO. 1–6, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
REDDIT, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

AMY B. GREGORY
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
32nd Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 336-8330

STEVEN G. SKLAVER
Counsel of Record
DAVIDA BROOK
KRYSTA K. PACHMAN
HALLEY W. JOSEPHS
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 789-3100
ssklaver@susmangodfrey.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented.....	1
II. This Case Presents an Important Question of Federal Law that Should Be Settled by the Court.....	5
III. <i>Gonzalez</i> Impacts this Case.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	2
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	8
<i>Ardolf v. Weber</i> , 332 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8
<i>Noble v. Weinstein</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	6
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	10
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	9
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	4
<i>United States v. Bazar</i> , 747 F. App'x 454 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	2
<i>United States v. Gresham</i> , 118 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Sebastian</i> , No. 20-cr-10170-DJC, 2023 WL 2187895 (D. Mass. Feb. 23, 2023)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 44 F.4th 779 (8th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>United States v. Tollefson</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 865 (E.D. Wis. 2019)	3
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	10
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1591	1-8
18 U.S.C. § 1595	1, 5, 6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2246	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 2421A.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 5-10
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	5, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	1, 5
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Gonzalez</i> , No. 21-1333 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2022), 2022 WL 17418474	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Charge</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	7
<i>Claim</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Offense</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	7
S. 1693, 115th Cong. (Aug. 1, 2017).....	8
